This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10–K for
the year ended September 30, 2015 and our Form 10–Q for the nine months ended June 30, 2016, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“SEC”).
The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is derived from the Company’s historical consolidated financial statements.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based upon available information and certain assumptions considered reasonable by
management.
This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
results of operations that would have occurred had the disposition been effected on the assumed dates, nor is it necessarily indicative of our future operating
results.

1

HRG GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(As of June 30, 2016, in millions)
Historical Condensed

Consolidated  Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated

ASSETS

Investments $ 50.7  $ —   $ 50.7

Cash and cash equivalents 487.5  14.4 a, b  501.9

Funds withheld receivables 1,661.0  (46.0) c  1,615.0

Receivables, net 658.3  (6.3) a  652.0

Inventories, net 842.3  —   842.3

Deferred tax assets 279.3  —   279.3

Properties, including oil and natural gas properties, net 639.1  (114.1) a  525.0

Goodwill 2,479.7  —   2,479.7

Intangibles 2,399.6  —   2,399.6

Other assets 148.4  (1.1) a  147.3

Assets of business held for sale 26,164.9  (4.0) c  26,160.9

Total assets $ 35,810.8  $ (157.1)   $ 35,653.7

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Insurance reserves $ 1,752.1  $ —   $ 1,752.1

Debt 5,944.5  (173.4) a, c  5,771.1

Accounts payable and other current liabilities 902.4  (15.2) a  887.2

Employee benefit obligations 87.5  —   87.5

Deferred tax liabilities 815.3  (5.5) l  809.8

Other liabilities 64.3  (22.3) a  42.0

Liabilities of business held for sale 24,556.1  —   24,556.1

Total liabilities 34,122.2  (216.4)   33,905.8

 Commitments and contingencies

 HRG Group, Inc. shareholders' equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par; 500,000.0 thousand shares authorized; 200,690.6 thousand
shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2016. 2.0  —   2.0

Additional paid-in capital 1,447.1  —   1,447.1

Accumulated deficit (1,024.6)  59.3 d  (965.3)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 130.9  —   130.9

Total HRG Group, Inc. shareholders' equity 555.4  59.3   614.7

 Noncontrolling interest 1,133.2  —   1,133.2

Total shareholders' equity 1,688.6  59.3   1,747.9

Total liabilities and equity $ 35,810.8  $ (157.1)   $ 35,653.7

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

2

HRG GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(For the nine months ended June 30, 2016, in millions, except per share data)
Historical Condensed

Consolidated  Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated

Revenues:

Net consumer and other product sales $ 3,790.0  $ —   $ 3,790.0

Oil and natural gas 36.0  (36.0) e  —

Net investment income 53.3  —   53.3

Net investment gains 64.6  —   64.6

Insurance and investment product fees and other 6.2  —   6.2

Total revenues 3,950.1  (36.0)   3,914.1

Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of consumer products and other goods sold 2,355.8  —   2,355.8

Oil and natural gas direct operating costs 35.4  (35.4) e  —

Benefits and other changes in policy reserves 74.3  —   74.3

Selling, acquisition, operating and general expenses 947.8  (20.6) e  927.2

Impairments and bad debt expense 106.5  (93.3) e  13.2

Amortization of intangibles 70.5  —   70.5

Total operating costs and expenses 3,590.3  (149.3)   3,441.0

Operating income 359.8  113.3   473.1

Interest expense (291.7)  8.7 f  (283.0)

Gain on sale of oil and gas properties 105.6  (105.6) g  —

Other expense, net (1.7)  —  (1.7)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 172.0  16.4   188.4

Income tax benefit (15.0)  — h  (15.0)

Net income from continuing operations 187.0  16.4   203.4

Less: Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interest 108.3  (0.1) i  108.2

Net income from continuing operations attributable to controlling interest $ 78.7  $ 16.5   $ 95.2

Net income per common share from continuing operations attributable to controlling
interest:

Basic $ 0.40  $ 0.08 j  $ 0.48

Diluted $ 0.39  $ 0.08 j  $ 0.47

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

HRG GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(For the year ended September 30, 2015, in millions, except per share data)
Historical Condensed

Consolidated  Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated

Revenues:

Net consumer and other product sales $ 4,733.1  $ —   $ 4,733.1

Oil and natural gas 107.4  (107.4) e  —

Insurance premiums 59.8  —   59.8

Net investment income 927.2  —   927.2

Net investment losses (104.7)  —   (104.7)

Insurance and investment product fees and other 93.1  —   93.1

Total revenues 5,815.9  (107.4)   5,708.5

Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of consumer products and other goods sold 3,050.9  —   3,050.9

Oil and natural gas direct operating costs 85.9  (85.9) e  —

Benefits and other changes in policy reserves 625.5  —   625.5

Selling, acquisition, operating and general expenses 1,476.5  (62.0) e  1,414.5

Impairments and bad debt expense 675.3  (485.1) e  190.2

Amortization of intangibles 129.6  —   129.6

Total operating costs and expenses 6,043.7  (633.0)   5,410.7

Operating (loss) income (227.8)  525.6   297.8

Interest expense (429.7)  9.9 f  (419.8)

Gain on deconsolidation of subsidiary 38.5  —   38.5

Gain upon gaining control of equity method investment 141.2  (141.2) k  —

Other income, net 37.0  (25.7) e  11.3

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (440.8)  368.6   (72.2)

Income tax expense 71.6  — h  71.6

Net loss (512.4)  368.6   (143.8)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 44.4  1.0 i  45.4

Net loss attributable to controlling interest $ (556.8)  $ 367.6   $ (189.2)

   —

Net loss per common share attributable to controlling interest:   —

Basic $ (2.81)  $ 1.86 j  $ (0.95)

Diluted $ (2.81)  $ 1.86 j  $ (0.95)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

HRG GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(For the year ended September 30, 2014, in millions, except per share data)
Historical Condensed

Consolidated  Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated

Revenues:

Net consumer and other product sales $ 4,449.2  $ —   $ 4,449.2

Oil and natural gas 147.0  (147.0) e  —

Insurance premiums 56.6  —   56.6

Net investment income 842.2  —   842.2

Net investment gains 395.3  —   395.3

Insurance and investment product fees and other 72.7  —   72.7

Total revenues 5,963.0  (147.0)   5,816.0

Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of consumer products and other goods sold 2,875.6  —   2,875.6

Oil and natural gas direct operating costs 69.6  (69.6) e  —

Benefits and other changes in policy reserves 852.7  —   852.7

Selling, acquisition, operating and general expenses 1,332.5  (50.0) e  1,282.5

Impairments and bad debt expense 83.9  (81.0) e  2.9

Amortization of intangibles 179.2  —   179.2

Total operating costs and expenses 5,393.5  (200.6)   5,192.9

Operating income 569.5  53.6   623.1

Interest expense (321.9)  7.7 f  (314.2)

Loss from the change in the fair value of the equity conversion feature of preferred stock (12.7)  —   (12.7)

Other expense, net (21.7)  6.5 e  (15.2)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 213.2  67.8   281.0

Income tax expense 111.5  — h  111.5

Net income 101.7  67.8   169.5

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 112.0  —   112.0

Net (loss) income attributable to controlling interest (10.3)  67.8   57.5

Less: Preferred stock dividends, accretion and loss on conversion 73.6  —   73.6

Net loss attributable to common and participating preferred stockholders $ (83.9)  $ 67.8   $ (16.1)

Net loss per common share attributable to controlling interest:

Basic $ (0.51)  $ 0.42 j  $ (0.09)

Diluted $ (0.51)  $ 0.42 j  $ (0.09)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

HRG GROUP, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(For the year ended September 30, 2013, in millions, except per share data)
Historical Condensed

Consolidated  Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated

Revenues:

Net consumer and other product sales $ 4,085.6  $ —   $ 4,085.6

Oil and natural gas 90.2  (90.2) e  —

Insurance premiums 58.8  —   58.8

Net investment income 734.7  —   734.7

Net investment gains 511.6  —   511.6

Insurance and investment product fees and other 62.5  —   62.5

Total revenues 5,543.4  (90.2)   5,453.2

Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of consumer products and other goods sold 2,695.3  —   2,695.3

Oil and natural gas direct operating costs 44.0  (44.0) e  —

Benefits and other changes in policy reserves 531.8  —   531.8

Selling, acquisition, operating and general expenses 1,216.6  (36.8) e  1,179.8

Impairments and bad debt expense 58.2  (54.3) e  3.9

Amortization of intangibles 260.1  —   260.1

Total operating costs and expenses 4,806.0  (135.1)   4,670.9

Operating income 737.4  44.9   782.3

Interest expense (511.9)  4.7 f  (507.2)

Loss from the change in the fair value of the equity conversion feature of preferred stock (101.6)  —   (101.6)

Other expense, net (5.6)  1.2 e  (4.4)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 118.3  50.8   169.1

Income tax expense 187.3  — h  187.3

Net loss (69.0)  50.8   (18.2)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (23.2)  —   (23.2)

Net (loss) income attributable to controlling interest (45.8)  50.8   5.0

Less: Preferred stock dividends, accretion and loss on conversion 48.4  —   48.4

Net loss attributable to common and participating preferred stockholders $ (94.2)  $ 50.8   $ (43.4)

Net loss per common share attributable to controlling interest:

Basic $ (0.67)  $ 0.36 j  $ (0.31)

Diluted $ (0.67)  $ 0.36 j  $ (0.31)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

HRG GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Significant Accounting Policies

The Company reports a business as held for sale when management has approved or received approval to sell the business and is committed to a formal plan,
the business is available for immediate sale, the business is being actively marketed, the sale is anticipated to occur during the next twelve months and certain